
WASHOE COUNTY
"Dedicated To Excellence in Public Seruice"

www.washoecounty.us

Srarr Rmonr
BOARD MEETING DATE: November 29,2016

DATE: October 4,2016

TO: Board of County Commissioners

FROM: PatLee,Captain, (775)321-4912, plee@washoecounty.us

THRoUGH: chuck Allen' sheriff s:-'Spxees'sd r6E.)

SUBJECT: Approve accepance of third year funding of a grant award [$57,000.00,
no match required] from the Las Vegas Metuopolitan Police Deparkrnent and Amendment
#2to lhe Interlocal Contract between the Las Vegas Metopolitan Police Deparknent and

the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners On Behalf Of The Washoe County
SherifPs Office for reimbwsement of expenses associated with Intemet Crimes Against
Children investigations, for the retroactive grant period of 10/1/14 through 6130117, and if
approved, direct Comptroller's Offi.ce to make the necessary budget amendments. (A11

Commission Dishicts)

ST]MMARY

The existing interlocal contract between Las Vegas Metopolitan Police Deparhnent and

Washoe County Sheriffs Office was approved by the Board onNovember L0, 2015.
New grant funding has been awarded for reimbursement of overtime, training, equipment
and supplies related to Intemet Crimes Againgt Children (ICAC). The attached
amendment to the Interlocal agreement extends ttrat agreement through June 30, 2017.
Total award arnount since the beginning of the agreement (October 2014) is $187,000.00.
For the third fiscal year, there is a balance of $57,000.00 available. Item was submitted to
first available BCC meeting after receiving it from LVMPD, and all applicable
paperwork was received and processed.

'Washoe County Strategic Objective supported by this item: Safe, secure and healthy
communities.

PREYIOUS ACTION

The Board approved the original lrterlocal Agreement and $80,000 of year one firnding
on January 1.3,2015 and year two funding on November 10, 2015.

BACKGROUNI)

The Las Vegas Metopolitan Police Department received grant funds from the U.S.
Deparhnent of Justice to be used to reimburse authorized expenses fromNevada law

crwacvr i[5
rn;rrc.. @c,ft

DA_plo
RiskMgt.D€

HR_II&
GrantMgt.6€

AGENDATTEM # 1!t



Washoe County Commission Meeting of Novembet 29,2016
PageZ of3

enforcement agencies that are designated as affiliate Internet Crimes Against Children
(ICAC) sites. The WCSO is a designated affrliate site. Funding is utilized by these sites

to prevent, interdict or investigate crimes against children by sex offenders using the

internet. LVMPD will reimburse law enforcement overtime, tavel, and training for the

investigations and public awareness related to internet crimes against children as well as

the internet corurection expense for the ICAC Unit.

GRANT AWARD ST]MMARY

ProjectlProgram Name: Internet Crimes Against Children

Scope of the Project: Lrvestigate intemet crimes against children.

Benefit to Washoe County Residents: Safer community.

On-Going Program Support: The Washoe County Sheriff s Office will continue to

provide at least one staffmember to this task force.

Award Amount: $57,000.00

Grant Period: l0lllL6-6130117

Funding Source: U.S. Deparhnent of Justice

Pass through From: Las Vegas Metopolitan Police Department

CFDA Number: t6.543

Grant ID Number: 2014-MC-FX-K045

Match Amount and Type: None

Sub-Awards and Contracts: N/A

F'ISCAL IMPACT
Should the board accept this grant award and approve these amendments, ttre FYl7
adopted budget will be increased by $57,000.00 in both revenues and expenditures in the

following accounts:

TBD -431100 ICAC TaskForce) $57,000.00

Increase Expenditures
TBD -701300 (ICAC Task Force-Overtime)

TBD -7 tL21 0 (ICAC Task Force-Travel)

TBD -711504 (ICAC TaskForce-EquipNon Cap)

TBD -710300 (ICAC Task Force-Operating Supplies)

$ 17,000.00

$ 10,890.00

$ 8,200.00

$ 18,500.00



Washoe County Commission Meeting of November 29, 2016
Page 3 of3

TBD -710507 (ICAC Task Force -Network Data Lines) $ 2,470.00

o No match required.
o Reimbursement

o Upfront cashfrom General funds
o Sponsor does not allowfor indirect costs

RECOMMENDATION
tt is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners approve accepance of third
year firnding of a grant award [$57,000.00, no match required] from the Las Vegas

Metropolitan Police Departrnent and Amendment #2to the Interlocal Contact between

the Las Vegas Metuopolitan Police Deparhnent and the Washoe County Board of County

Commissioners On Behalf Of The Washoe County Sheriff s Offrce for reimbursement of
expenses associated with Intemet Crimes Against Children investigations, for the

retroactive grant period of 10/1/14 through 61301L7, and if approved, direct Comptoller's
Office to make the necessary budget amendments.

POSSIBLE MOTION
@e with stafPs recommendation, a possible motion would be: Move

to approve acceptance of third year firnding of a grant award [$57,000.00, no match

required] from the Las Vegas Metopolitan Police Deparhnent and Amendment ll2to the

Inierlocal Contract betweenthe Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Departrnent and the

Washoe County Board of County Commissioners On Behalf Of The Washoe County

Sheriffls Office for reimbursement of expenses associated with Internet Crimes Against

Children investigations, for the retroactive grant period of 10/1/14 t}rough 613011,7, and if
approved, direct Comptoller's Offrce to make the necessary budget arnendments.



LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN
POLICE DEPARTMENT

JOSEPH LOMBARDO, Sheriff

omtw

Porfners with the Community

October 25,2016

Laura Daniels
Washoe County Sheriffs Office
911 Pan Boulevard
Reno, NV 89512-1000

Dear Ms. Daniels:

Subject: Interlocal Agreemeni for Internet Crimes Against Children (ICAC)
.',

Enclosed you will find tv,,o original agree.lnenls. approved by the Las Vegas M9t1oq91it31

Police Department Fiscal Affairs Commiti'6e,on Ootgber 24,2016, and signed by Sheriff
. Joseph Lombardo. Please coordinate the remaining signatures and return i fully executed

original to:
Shalene FlYan, Grant AnalYst

Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department

::;-t;'
400 S. Martin L. King Boulevard

Las Vegas, NV girce-+llz

Operational questions.may be directed to Sergeant Ray Spence'r at (702) 828-8978.

Financial queitions may be directed to Grant Analyst Shalene Flynn at (702) 828-8210.

Tanakp Wilgoq.
Management.Ai;-si stant/
Fiscal Affairs Clerk
Office of Financs . '

tsw
Enclosure
cd: Shalene Fiynn, Graut Arlalyst

Ray Spencer, Sergeant

9,17'1 9690 0935 0136,qrcA 84''-,-.. ...],,'i' ' ' 
":'400 S. Morlin L. King Blvd. . Los Vegos, Nevodo 89106-4972 i (702) 828.31 l-l 

".. 
i , . .' ,' ,' ' ,

vn,nr,lvmpd.com'tanaru.prolectlhi:city-com '': ' l' . '



AMENDMENT #2
INTERLOCAL CONTRACT

BETWEEN THE LAS YEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT AND
THE WASHOE COUNTY BOARD OF' COUNTY COM1VtrSSIONERS ON BEHALF' OF THE

WASHOE COUNTY SHERIF'F'S OF'FICE

WIIEREAS, Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department ("LVMPD,,) and the Washoe County
Board of County Commissioners on Behalf of the Washoe County Sheriffs Office (the (subrecipient,,),
entered into an Interlocal Agreement on December 15, 2014 (,Original Agreement,,)j and

WIIEREAS, LVMPD extended the grant expiration date to September 30,2016, via a letter
consistent with the terms of the original Interlocal Agieement Section 6.a; and

WHEREAS, LVMPD has agreed to provide additional FY 14 Internet Crimes Against Children

-C-ontinuation 
grant funds (the '6Funds") to the Subrecipient, such funding to be administered by the

LVMPD (County and Subrecipient referenced collectively as 'ithe parties,,), for support of investigations
related to internet crimes against children (ICAC) as defined in finiUit "A", "Exiinditures Eligible for
Reimbursement"l and

WIIEREAS, the Subrecipient intends to use the funds to conduct investigations of child sexual
exploitation; and

wlIEREAs, Nry 277.180 permits one or more public agencies to contract with any one or morepublic agencies to perform any governmental service, activity or undertaking that any of the public
agencies entering into the contract is authorized to per{orm by iaw.

NOW, THEREI'ORE, in accordance with NRS 277.180 and related regulations, the parties hereto
agree to amend the Interlocal Contract Between the Las Vegas Metropolitan police Oeparfment and the
Washoe County Board of County Commissioners on Behalf of the \ryashoe County Sneriffs Office dated
December 1512014 as follows:

1. Section 1 is deleted and replaced as follows: LVMPD shall provide a maximum of ONE
HUNDRED EIGHTY SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($18t,000) from Fiscat year 2014
fnternet Crimes Against Children Continuation grant funds to be used for the investigation
of child sexual exploitation.

2. "September 3012016" is deleted from Section 6.a. and replaced with (6June 30r2017.n

3' Exhibit '3A" which is entitled ('Attachme\t 3(A" in the Original Agreement is removed and
replaced with Exhibit A attached hereto this agreement amendment and incorporated by
reference.

4' Section 4 is amended to reflect the required updated Federal Assurances and Certifications
associated with the receipt of grant funds. See Exhibit '68,, for Local, State and Federal
Assurances.

AII other terms and conditions of and exhibits to the agreement dated December l1r21l4remain in effect.



By

AMEI\DMENT #2
INTERLOCAL CONTRACT

BETWEEN THE LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT AND
THE WASHOE COUNTY BOARD OF COTINTY COMMISSIONERS ON BEHALF' OF'THE

WASHOE COUNTY SHERIFF'S Otr'F'ICE

ENTERED INTO this _ day of 20t6.

ATTEST:

Joseph Lombardo,
LVMPD Fiscal Affairs Committee Clerk Las Vegas Police Department

Date: /b Date: l

AS TO

Charlotte Bible, General Counsel

Date: I

Washoe County Board of Commissioners on
Behalf of the Washoe County Sheriffs Office

ATTEST: RECOMMENDED BY:

By: By:

$

Nancy Parent
County Clerk

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By:
Christopher Hicks
District Attorney

@K K.Sut,a3
Chair, County

Date:

TO TERMS

By:
Chuck Allen, Sheriff
Washoe County Sheriff s Office

Date: /l- 8'/LDate:



Exhibit "A' - Expenditures Eligible fol
Ff 14 Washoe Coung lnternet Crimes Aga

2014JglC-FX-K0,15
October 1, 4014 through June

Reimbursement
inst Children Budget

30,2017

Bu

s
Subtotat

lcAc 5 2,005.00.
-l raining (Encase, mK, FIFIC, Parahen, A+, IIet+,

Etc. 5 25.170_00
5

Subtotal

Flash

s 3'I

s 3,000.00
e 14.00
s 3.700.00
5 1.600.00
s 1.000.00
5 8E.00
s 4.387.00

rd

and

e 1.000.00
s 10.584.00

pgrsdes to U ndercover Computers and Equipment {HP. Eell,

5 1.500.00

Subtotat s

e 6.300.00
and n,

s
Subtotatr

s 2.800.00
s 1.160.00

Subtotal

s 21.959.00
5 1.440.00

$ 23JS9.00
GRANDTOTAL s .187.0{10.00



1

EXHIBIT "B"

LOCAL, STATE and FEDERAL ASSURANCES

Financial and Project Activity Assurances

Upon acceptance of funding from LVMPD, the lead governmental unit hereby agrees to the following
financial and project activity assurances governing the transfer of funds.

A quarterly Financial Report shall be submitted to Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department not
later than 15 days following the end of the modified quartJr schedule below:

June 1-August 31
September 1 -November 3 0
December l-February 28
March l-May 31

Requests for reimbursement must be submitted using the LVMPD Quarterly Financial Report form
and shall include copies of paid invoices and appropriate payroll documentation as applicable.
unless approved by LVMPD, late reports could delay reimbursement.

The final Financial Report must be submitted to LVMPD no later than 30 days following the end
of the contract period. Unless approved by LVMPD, late reports could ,"rrit in non-payment of
final claim.

LVMPD retains the right to terminate this contract for cause at any time before completion of the
program when it has determined that the subgrantee has failed to comply with the .onditio* ofthis
agreement.

Financial management must comply with the requirements of OMB Circulars A-lO2 or 4-110,
whichever is applicable to your organization

All grant expenditures are to be reasonable and allowable in accordance with OMB Circular A-21,
A-87 or A-I22, whichever is applicable to your organization, and which are incorporated into this
agreement by reference.

All grant expenditures are to be made in accordance with the interlocal contrac! and within current
DOJ and grant specific guidelines. Modifications must be requested and dpproved in advance by
submitting an LVMPD Project Change Request form to LVMPD.

Grant revenue and expenditure records must be maintained and made available to the LVMpD for
audit.

Subgrantees shall comply with the audit requirements of the Single Audit Act Amendment of 19g6
and OMB Circular A-133, which is incorporated into this agreement by reference, to include the
required submission of the most recent annual independent audit, as prescribed in sections 310 and
315 and section 32l,paragraphf.

2.

J

4.

5

6.

7

8.



9. Subgrantees that are institutions ofhigher education, hospitals or other non-profit organizations
shall comply with the audit requirements of oMB circularA-l10, Attachmenf F. 

!

Required documentation forthe performance of internal audits mustbe provided to LVMpD within
]0 days of request. Grant closeout is contingent upon LVMPO auOit and resolution of any
discrepancies

]!g ryU8rantee agency is required to sutmit quarterly financial and project activity reports to
LVMPD. Due dates for those reports are as follows:-

10.

11.

L2

13.

14.

(for reporting period September 1- November 30)
(for reporting period December 1 to February 2gj
(for reporting period March I to May 3l)
(for reporting period June 1 to August 31)

The reports should be completed in accordance with the following format and standards:

Project Activity Report-A narrative status report describing pro$am accomplishments with
respect to meeting stated objectives and coinpleting the projecti approved in tG aflocation of
funding, The subgrantee activities should be reported fo; the quarter and for the cumulative
period from the grant award date. Report can be done in u rn.*o format.

Quarterly Financial Reports - Complete and submit a Quarterly Financial Report form for all
expenditures funded by the grant. This request will be accompanied by copies of paid invoices
and other documentation required by LVMPD to substantiateihe request for reimbursement.

Project Change Request - Grant expenditures are authorized only for purchases and activities
approved by DOJ under the grant application process. Any change in tire project ;.op", needs to
be submitted to LVMPD for submittal to DOJ for upprorui.

1 5. Funds granted are to be expended for the purpose set forth in the grant award and in
accordance with all applicable laws, regulations, policies, and procedures ofthe State of
Nevada and the applicable federal granting agency.

16' No expenditures will be eligible for compensation if occurring after the term of the interlocal
contract.

17. If this grant ftnds any form of written or visual material that identifres employees of
IVMPD, prior approval must be obtained from the LVMPD before pubfiJhin; o;
finalization.

18. The subgrantee assures the fiscal accountability of the funds received from the LVMpD will
be managed and accounted for by the jurisdiction's chief comptroller and internal control
and authority to ensure compliance with LVMPD documentation, record t .pirg,
accounting and reporting guidelines will reside with that individual.

I 9. The subgrantee shall neither assign, transfer nor delegate any rights, obligations or duties
under this interlocal contract without prior approvl JrrvMpp.

December 15
March 15
June 15
September 15 -



23

20. To the extent permitted by law, the subgrantee will indemnify, save and hold LVMpD and
its agents and employees harmless from any and all claims, causes of action or liability
arising from the performance of this agreement by subgrantee or its agents or employees.

Subrecipient shall comply with the investigative standards detailed in the Internet Crimes
Against Children Operational and Investigative Standards.



FEDERAL ASSURANCES

The subrecipient hereby assures and certifies compliance with all applicable Federal statutes, regulations,
policies, guidelines, and requirements, including 2 C.F.R. Part 2800 (Uniform Adminishative Requirements,
Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards by the Department of Justice), and Ex. Order
12372 (intergovernmental review of federal programs). The applicant also specifically assures and certifies
that:

1. It has the legal authority to apply for federal assistance and the institutional, managerial, and financial
cryabilitf (including funds sufficient to pay any required non-federal share of project cost) to ensure proper
planning, managemen! and completion of the project described in this applicaiion.

2. It will establish safeguards to prohibit employees from using their positions for a purpose that constitutes or
presents the appearance ofpersonal or organizational conflict ofinterest, or personal gain.

3' It will give the awarding agency or the Government Accountability Office, through any authorized
representative, access to and the right to examine all paper or elechonic records related to the financial
assistance.

4. It will comply with all lawful requirements imposed by the awarding agency, specifically including any
applicable regulations, such as 28 C.F.R. pts. 18, 22,23,30, 35, 38,42,61, and 63, and the award term in 2
c.F.R. $ 17s.1s(b).

5. It will assist the awarding agency (if necessary) in assuring compliance with section 106 of the National
Historic Preservation Act of L966 (16 U.S.C. $ 470), Ex. Order 11593 (identification and protection of historic
properties), the Archeological and Historical Preservation Act of 1974 (16 U.S.C. g a69a-1 et seq.), and the
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (42U.S.C. g 4321).

6. It will comply (and will require any subrecipients or contractors to comply) with any applicable
nondiscrimination provisions, which may include the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Stieets Act of 1968 (42
U.S.C. $ 3789d); the Victims of Crime Act(42U.S.C. g1060a(e)); the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency
Prevention Actof2002(42U.S.C. $ 5672(b));theViolenceAgainstWomen AII( ZU.S.C. $ fsiZS1u)(fg);
the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42U.S.C. $ 2000d); the Indian Civil Rights ActQS U.S.C. $$ igOr-f :gjl; ,n;
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. $ 790; the Americans with Disabilities Act of lgg} (42U.S.C. $'$
L2l3l-34); the Education Amendments of 1972 (20 U.S.C. $$ 1681, 1683, 1685-86); and the Age
Discrimination Act of 1975 (42 U.S.C. $$ 6101-07). It will also comply with Ex. Oider l327g,Equal
Protection of the Laws for Faith-Based and Community Organizations; Executive Order l3ssg,Fundamental
Principles and Policymaking Criteria for Parhrerships With Faith-Based and Other Neighborhood
Oryanizations; and the DOJ implementing regulations at 28 C.F.R. part 38.

7.If a governmental entity-
a) it will comply with the requirements of the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real property
Acquisitions Act of 1970 (42 U.S.C.$ 4601 etseq.), which govern the treatment of persons displaced as a result
of federal and federally-assisted programs; and
b) it will comply with requirements of 5 U.S.C.$$ 1501-08 and gg7324-28, which limit certain political
activities of State or local government employees whose principal employment is in connection with an activity
financed in whole or in part by federal assistance.



FEDERAL CERTIFICATIONS

CERTIFICATIONS REGARDING LOBBYING; DEBARMENT, SUSpENSTON AND OTHER
RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS; AND DRUG.FREE WORKPLACE REQUTREMENTS

Subrecipients should refer to the regulations cited below to determine the certiflcation to which they are
required to attest. Applicants should also review the instructions for certification included in the
regulations before completing this form. Acceptance of this form provides for compliance w1h certification
requirements under 28 CFR Part 69, "New Restrictions on Lobbying," 2 CFR part2g67, ',DOJ
lmplementation of OMB Guidance of Nonprocurement Debarment inO Suspension," and 28 CFR part g3,
"Government-wide Debarment and Suspension," and Government-wide Requirements for Drug-Free
Workplace (Grants)." The certifications shall be treated as a material representation of fact upoi which
reliance will be placed when the Department of Justice determines to award the covered transaction,
grant, or cooperative agreement.

1. LOBBYING As required by Section 1352, Title 31 of the U.S. Code, and implemented at 2g CFR part
69, for persons entering into a grant or cooperative agreement over $100,000; as defined at 2g CFR part
69, the applicant certifies that:

(a) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to
any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Uemnei ot
Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of ion!ress in connection
with the making of any Federal grant, the entering into of any cooperative agreemenl, and the extension,
continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federai grant or ctoperative agreement;

(b) lf any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for
in-fluencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of iongress, an
officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this
Federal grant or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form -
LLL, "Disclosure of Lobbying Activities," in accordance with its instructions;

(c) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award
documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subgrants, contracts under grants and cooperative
agreements, and subcontracts) and that all sub-recipients shall certify and disilose accordingly.

2. DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONS|BILtTy MATTERS (DtRECT REC|ptENT)

As required by Executive Order 12549, Debarment and Suspension, and implemented at 2 CFR part
2867, for prospective participants in primary covered transactions, as defined at 2 CFR Section
2867.20(a):

A. The subrecipient certifles that it and its principals:

(3) Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, sentenced to a
denial of Federal benefits by a State or Federal court, or voluntarily excluded from doveied transactions
by any Federal department or agency;

(b) Have not within a three-year period preceding this application been convicted of or had a civil
judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with
obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State, or local) transaction or contract
under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement,



theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statemgnts, or receiving stolenproperty;

(:) 4t." not presently indicted for or othennris-e criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity(Federal, State, or local) with commission of any of the offens", 
"nrr"r"ted 

in paragraph (1)(b) of thiscertification; and

(d) Have not within a three-year period preceding this application had one or more public transactions(Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause or defauli.'

B-. Where the applicant is.unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, he or she shallattach an explanation to this application.

3. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE (GRANTEES OTHER THAN INDIVIDUALS)

As required by the Drug-Free workplace Act^oJ 1988, and implemented at 2g cFR part 83, subpart F, forgrantees, as defined at 28 CFR Sections g3.620 and g3.650:

A. The applicant certifies that it will or will continue to provide a drug-free workplace by:

(a) Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing,possession, or use of a controlled substanceis prohibited in the grantee's workplace and specifying theactions that will be taken against employees for violation of such prohibition;

(b) Establishing an on-going drug-free awareness program to inform employees about

(1) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace;

(2) The grantee's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;

(3) Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs; and

(a) The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations occurring in theworkplace;

(c) Making it a requirement that each employee to be engaged in the performance of the grant be given acopy of the statement required by paragraph (a);

(d) Notifying the employee in the statement required by paragraph (a) that, as a condition of employmentunder the grant, the employee will

(1) Abide by the terms of the statement; and

(2) Notify the employer in writing of his or her conviction for a violation of a criminal drug statute occurringin the workplace no later than flve calendar days after such .onri"tion; J

(e) Notifying the agency, in writing, within 10. calendar days after receiving notice under subparagraph(d)(z) from an employee or otherwise receiving actual noii." oisuch conrTiction. rmptoy"r, of convictedemployees must provide notice, ,lglrgilg posiiion title, to: oepartment of Justice, office of JusticePrograms, ATTN: Control Desk, 810 7th-sireet, N.w., washirigion, D.c. 20531. Notice shall include theidentiflcation number(s) of each affected grant;



(f) Taking one of the following actions, within 30 calendar days of receiving notice under subparagraph
(dX2), with respect to any employee who is so convicted

(1) Taking appropriate p.ersonnel action against such an employee, up to and including termination,
consistent with the requirements of the Rehabilitation Act of 1g73, as amended; or

(2) Requiring such employee to participate satisfactorily in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation
program approved for such purposes by a Federal, State, or locil health, law enforcement, or other
appropriate agency;

(g) Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation ofparagraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), and (f).

As the duly authorized representative of the subrecipent, I hereby certify that the subrecipient will comply
with the above assurances and certifications.

NAME: Chwc\a At Sheu'ifPTITLE:

SIGNATURE

I lvlust be signed by the County Manager/Chief Financial Officer, the Tribal Chairman/designee,
Chief of Police or the state agency director as appropriate


